
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (A) 
 

Thursday 3 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Boardrooms 5 and 6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers 
Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
 
Members 

 
 
Substitute Members  

Councillors: Councillors: 
Bradley (Chair) 
Ahmed 
Conneely 

Aden, Chohan, Collier, Duffy, Mahmood and 
McLeish 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by Aachi Chettinad to vary the premises licence for '545 
High Road' (Wembley, Middlesex HA0 2DJ) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 22 

3 Application by Manuela Rodrigues to vary the premises licence for 
'O Estadio' (31A Station Road, London,NW10 4UP) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

23 - 72 

4 Application by Jagat Kukrija for a premises licence for 'Pipes & 
Pouches'(317 Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 7JR) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

73 - 106 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



  
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Aachi Chettinad 
  
Name & Address of Premises: 545 H
[...]
ropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of representation 
 C. Location map 
  
 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
 1 

  
 
 
 

TEL / MOB  

EMAIL  

WEB 

Brent House 
349-357 High Road 
Wembley 
Middlesex HA9 6BZ 

020 8937 5359  

first.last@brent.gov.uk 

www.brent.gov.uk 

 

Aachi Chettinad 
545 High Road,  
Wembley,  
HA0 2DJ 
 
12 February 2014 

 
 
Licensing Representation to the Application to vary the Premises Licence for- 545 High Road,  
Wembley, HA0 2DJ 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make representations that the 
likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for the reasons 
indicated below. 

 
Officer: Lavine Miller-Johnson – Licensing Inspector 

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authroised for the 
purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The application has been made to vary the premises licence under section 34 of the Act. 

The Licensing Authority representations are primarily concerned with the four licensing objectives; 

· the prevention of crime and disorder;  
· public safety;  
· the prevention of public nuisance; and  
· the protection of children from harm.  

A visit took place on Tuesday 11th February 2014 as a result of the application to vary the licence 
of the above premise, and the following issues were noted; 

1. The basement fire exit of the premise was bolted shut.  

2. The pathway to the fire exit was not free from obstruction. 

3. Loose light fitting in the passage way to the fire exit. 

4. Fire exit signs not showing  a clear path leading to the fire exit. 

Page 19



  
 2 

 

The Licensing Authority require the following points to be included in the operating schedule or 
added as conditions on the premises licence. 

 

1. Condition: A daily record sheet shall be kept and maintained ensuring that all fire exits are 
free from locks, barrel bolts, fastenings other than push bars or pads during trading hours 
and that all fire exits are checked for obstruction before any public use. 

a. Licensing objective satisfied: Public Safety 

i. Reasons: As a result of visit when fire exit was bolted shut and passage way being 
obstructed.  

 

I would also advise that works be carried out to ensure the security of light fittings and fixtures. As 
mentioned during the inspection you are required to move the private sign off the entrance door leading 
to the fire exit and alter the other fire exit signs so that it shows a clear path to the emergency exit.   

 
In order for the Licensing Team to withdraw this representation, it will be necceassry for you to confirm in 
writing that you are willing to accept the above conditions and carry out any neccesary  works.  
 

Yours sincerely  

 

Lavine Miller-Johnson 
Licensing Inspector 
Safer Streets 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services 

Page 20



     
Public Safety Team 
Environment and Protection 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 OFJ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Vijay Alagesan 
Aachi Chettinad 
213 Central Apartments 
455 High Road 
Wembley 
Middlesex 
HA9 7AF 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a Premises Licence  
Aachi Chettinad, 545 High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA0 2DJ 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
I refer to your application on for a Premises Licence for the above named premises and my 
subsequent visit to the premises, and my discussions with the Manager the following works are in the 
process of being carried out.  Please can you advise when these works have been completed.  They 
include: - 
 

1. Replacement of the rear push bar fire door with 
[...]
tions to appear on the licence schedule should the licence be granted.  
 
If you or your client requires further clarification please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Jill Nesbit 
Public Safety Officer 
Consumer & Business Protection 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 22



  
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Manuela Rodrigues 
  
Name & Address of Premises: O Estadio, 31A Station Road, NW10 4UP 
  
Applicants Agent: Manuel Rocha, 70 Beaufont Court, Beaufont Rd, Richmond 

TW10 7YQ 
  
 
 
The application is to include Late Night Refreshment from 23.00hrs to 01.00hrs Fri & Sat and 
extend the licensable hours for Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol from 10.00 to 
01.00hrs Friday and Saturday and close at 01.30hrs Friday and Saturday. 
 
 
2. Background 
 

The current licensing hours are for Regulated Entertainment from 10:00hrs to 23.00hrs 
Monday – Sunday and the Supply of Alcohol and opening hours from 08.00hrs to 23.00hrs. 

 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 12 of the attached application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representations were received from the Metropolitan Police, Environmental Health, 

Licensing Officers, Public Safety and residents. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 23



 
 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 

the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise
[...]
he 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

The application has been made to vary the premises licence under section 34 of the Act.   

This premises has had a premises licence since 2009 for licensable activities (supply of 
alcohol and recorded music) 0800 - 2300 hours daily and the times the premises are open to 
the public the same. This is a very small premise and has been operating as a restaurant 
since 2009.  

On Wednesday 7th May 2014 at approximately 1pm I visited the premises.  There was one 
male customer playing a gaming machine, and one member of staff.   I introduced myself 
and showed my warrant card.  The DPS Manuela Rodrigues was not present; the male 
member of staff was her husband Mr Almor Ferreira RODRIGUES. The previous occasion I 
visited the premises with employees from the gambling commission and Brent Licensing 
authority, was Friday 26th April 2013.  On that occasion Mr RODRIGUES was working on the 
premises and two illegal gaming machines being operated on the premises were seized. 

There has been building work at the premises to incorporate a rear garden.  There is plastic 
sheeting making a roof on the garden with flags attached to decorate and obscure the roof 
from sight.  There was evidence this area has been used for smoking, and therefore Page 39



breaching the smoking legislation.  This garden is tiny and two of the gardens walls are 
joining residential accommodation.  There were two windows in the external garden, one is 
for the kitchen of the premises and the other belongs to a residential property.  I asked Mr 
RODRIGUES whose property that window belongs to, but he did not know.  In my opinion 
this is not upholding the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance.  How can he 
intend to have drinking alcohol and entertainment in an area that a resident opens their 
window on to, without firstly consulting with them?  I went out of the rear fire exit in to a 
service road and discovered there are s
[...]
 Beaufort Court 
Beaufort Road 
TW10 7YQ 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Variation Application to a Premises Licence  
O Estadio, 31A Station Road, London, NW10 4UP 
 
Dear Mr Rocha 
 
I refer to your application on for a Premises Licence for the above named premises. In accordance to 
the drawings submitted to us on the 28th April 2014 related to the Application, the Public Safety Team 
make a Representation to the Licensing Authority on the grounds of Public Safety.  
 
Providing you are willing to accept the proposed licence conditions the Public Safety Team would 
withdraw the Representation:- 
 
 
Licence Conditions 

 
· The maximum number of persons within the premises shall not exceed 40 including staff.   
· The rear gate shall only be used as a Fire Exit if an appropriate push bar door is installed and 

a clear route of access to the fire door and to the place of safety in the street shall be made 
available at all time that public are on the premises.   

· All change in levels within the premises shall be highlighted accordingly with tape on the 
edgings to show members of the public that there is a step up or down. 

· Appropriate illuminated emergency exit signage shall be installed to direct people to the 
nearest available fire exit.   

· Any locks or flush latches on exit doors shall be unlocked and kept free from fastenings other 
than push bars whilst the public are on the premises.  

· Any socket outlets (or other power supplies used for DJ equipment, band equipment and other 
portable equipment) that are accessible to performers, staff or the public shall be suitably 
protected by a residual current device (RCD having a rated residual operating current not 
exceeding 30 milliamps).  

 

TEL 

EMAIL 

WEB 

(020) 8937 5190 

jill.nesbit@brent.gov.uk 

http://www.brent.gov.uk 

OUR REF: 

YOUR REF: 

222105602 
 

DATE: 21st May 2014 

Page 43



In order for the Public Safety Team to withdraw this representation, it will be necessary for you or 
your client to confirm in writing that the above works have been rectified and that you accept the 
above licence conditions.  
 
We will require these conditions to appear on the licence schedule should the licence be granted.  
 
If you or your client requires further clarification please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Jill Nesbit 
Public Safety Officer 
Consumer & Business Protection 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



 
 

  
 1 

  
 
 
 

TEL   

EMAIL  

WEB 

Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
Middlesex HA9 0FJ 

020 8937 5303 

esther.chan@brent.gov.uk 

www.brent.gov.uk 

 

Manuela Rodrigues 
O Estadio 
31A Station Road 
London 
NW10 4UP 
 
21st  May 2014 

Licensing Representation to the Application to Vary the Premises Licence for O Estadio, 
31A Station Road, London, NW10 4UP 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make representations 
that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for 
the reasons indicated below. 

Officer: Esther Chan – Licensing Inspector 

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authroised 
for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

The application has been made to vary the premises licence under section 34 of the Act. 

The Licensing Authority representations are concerned with the four licensing objectives; 

· the prevention of crime and disorder;  
· public safety;  
· the prevention of public nuisance; and  
· the protection of children from harm.  

Looking at the premises as a whole I feel that this application to extend the operating 
hours should be refused. The reason for refusing are: 

History 

1) The local authority have received complaints of noise nuisance in the rear external area 
(patio) from a resident in August 2013 and November 2013.  

2) In Augu
[...]
ns attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copies of residents objections 
 C. Location Map 

Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100025260

1:1000

Pipes & Pouches 317 Kilburn HIgh ROad, NW6 7JR

12 June 2014 Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by Aachi Chettinad to vary the premises licence for '545 High Road' (Wembley, Middlesex HA0 2DJ) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	545 High Rd - App Form
	545 High Rd - Lic Off Rep
	545 High Rd - Public Safety Rep

	3 Application by Manuela Rodrigues to vary the premises licence for 'O Estadio' (31A Station Road, London,NW10 4UP) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	O Estadio Application
	O Estadio - Police - Representation
	O'Estadio - EHO - Representation
	O Estadio - Public_Safety - Representation
	O Estadio - Lic Off - Representation
	O Estadio - Lic Off  Pictures
	O Estadio - Lic Off Pictures
	O Estadio - Lic Off Appendix_1
	O Estadio - Lic Off Appendix_2
	O Estadio Residents Objection
	O Estadio Location Map

	4 Application by Jagat Kukrija for a premises licence for 'Pipes & Pouches'(317 Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 7JR) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Pipes & Pouches Application
	Pipes&Pouches -Resident_(x3)_objection
	Pipes&Pouches-Resident_(x5)_Objection
	Pipes & Pouches Location Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (A) 
Thursday 3 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradley (Chair) and Councillors Conneely and Mahmood (alternate 
for Councillor Ahmed) 

 
Also present: Councillor Ahmed 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Application by Aachi Chettinad to vary the premises licence for '545 High 
Road' (Wembley, Middlesex HA0 2DJ) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that all relevant representations had been 
withdrawn and accordingly this matter did not need to be considered. 
 

3. Application by Manuela Rodrigues to vary the premises licence for 'O 
Estadio' (31A Station Road, London,NW10 4UP) pursuant to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application by Manuela Rodrigues to vary the premises licence for ‘O 
Estadio’ (31A Station Road, London, NW10 4UP) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the 
absence of the applicant, the application should be adjourned to allow the applicant 
the opportunity to address the concerns raised by the Metropolitan Police, 
Environmental Health, Licensing officers, Public Safety and residents on the 
grounds of the four licensing objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protection of children from 
harm) in their representations.  In the interests of natural justice the sub-committee 
exercised its discretion to adjourn the matter under regulation 12 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. The sub-committee also stated that should 
the applicant fail to attend a future hearing for whatever reason, then the application 
may be considered in his absence. During the decision making process Members 
had regard to the applicant’s human rights under Articles 6 and 8 of the Human 
Rights Act 1998 (incorporating the European Convention on Human Rights). 



 

2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) - 3 July 2014 

 
4. Application by Jagat Kukrija for a premises licence for 'Pipes & Pouches'(317 

Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 7JR) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Jagat Kukrija for a premises licence for ‘Pipes & Pouches 
(317 Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 7JR) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 be approved. 
 

(i) that the following licensable activity be permitted: 
 
that the hours permitted for the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises be: 
 
Monday to Sunday – 06:00 to 23:00 
 

(ii) that the hours during which the premises is permitted to be open to the 
public be: 
 
Monday to Sunday – 06:00 to 23:00 
 
 

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that there was 
insufficient evidence in the representations made by local residents that the 
application would undermine the four licensing objectives (prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protection of 
children from harm) and accordingly the application was approved. 
 

5. Application by the Metropolitan Police for an expedited review of the 
premises licence for 'The Lounge' (Unit 5 Unimax House, Abbey Road, 
London NW10 7TR) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Having considered whether it was necessary to take interim steps under section 
53B of the Licensing Act 2003 pending the hearing of the application by the 
Metropolitan Police for an Expedited Review of the Premises Licence for ‘The 
Lounge’ (Unit 5 Unimax House, Abbey Road, London, NW10 7TR) (“the premises”) 
the Sub-Committee resolved that the premises licence be suspended as an 
interim step on the grounds of crime and disorder under section 53B (3) (d) of 
the Licensing Act 2003  (as inserted by section 21 of the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006). 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) accepted the 
evidence from the police’s representation that there had been incidents of serious 
crime and disorder associated with the premises in addition to significant breaches 
of some conditions of the premises licence.  The Sub-Committee felt that under the 
circumstances, the appropriate course of action to take in order to safeguard the 



 

3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) - 3 July 2014 

promotion of the licensing objectives was a suspension of the premises licence as 
an interim step on the grounds of crime and disorder. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
M. BRADLEY 
Chair 
 


